
No. 201O/RSF/962/2/SAIL/Prog 

The Principal Chief Materials Manager. 
All Indian Railways/PUs. 

TRTHRGTT (GOVERNMENT OF INDIA) 
taiar(MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS) 

rdars (RAILWAY BOARD) 

Ref: Rly. Bd's letter of even number dated 09.03.2023. 

Sub: Road freight rate for Wheels and Axles dispatched from M/s SAIL/DSP for 
the period April-June, 2023. 

M/s SAIL/DSP have intimated details of road freight rates applicable for dispatch of 
wheels and axles to various Railway consignees for the period 01.04.2023 to 31.06.2023. 

Azadika Amrit Mahotsav 

Rail Bhawan, Rafi Marg. New Delhi-0 001. dated 3105.2023 

2. As per terms and conditions of contract, actual Railway freight would be reimbursed 
if the material is dispatched by Rail. In case the material is dispatched by road, the freight 
charges would be road freight or calculated Railway freight whichever is lower. 

DA/As above. 

31.05.2023 

3 A table specifying road freight as claimed by M/s SAIL/DSP and indicative Rail 
freight for various destinations is enclosed. It is requested that arrangements may be made to 
make payment for the above period against the bills submitted by M/s SAIL/DSP for 
dispatching wheels and axles by road through their own transport as per transportation rates 
specified in the enclosed table subject to terms and conditions mentioned in para 2 above. 

4 Please acknowledge the receipt. Action taken in this matter may also be advised to 
Board's office. 

No.2010/RSF/962/2/SAIL/Prog. 
Copy to: 

5. These issues with the concurrence of the Finance Directorate of Ministry of Railways 
(Railway Board). 

Room No. 128, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi-110001 

1. The PFAs, All Indian Railways/PUs along with road freight rates. 

vemy (Sunil KumarVenta) /0s12 
Director Railway Stores (M) 

Mob. No. 8595526727 

New Delhi, date 31.05.2023 

2. Comptroller and Auditor General of India, 10-Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi. 
3. The Chief Auditors, All Indian Railways/PUs. 

For MemberFnandeRajkway Board 



No.2010/RSF/962/2/SAIL/Prog. 

Copy to: 

1. The General Manager (Rly. Prod.), 

2 

Lakshmi Nagar, Distt. Centre, Delhi - 110 092. 

New Delhi, date 31.05.2023 

M/s SAIL/DSP, 17h floor, SCOPE MINAR, 

Room No. 128, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi-|10001. 

2. Dr Anindya Chakladar, GM (Commercial), SAIL, SCOPE MINAR (17h floor). 
Lakshmi Nagar, Distt. Centre, Delhi-110 092. 

3. DDF(S)-Ill and F(S)-III Branch, Railway Board, New Delhi. 

(Biswajit Saha) 
Section Officer, Railway Stores (F) 

Railway Board 



Route Description 

DSEY-AJMER 
DSEY-ALAMBAGH 
DSEY-AMRITSAR 
DSEY-ASHOKAPURAM 
DSEY-BHAVNAGAR 
DESY-BHILLAI 

DSEY-BHOPAL 
DSEY-BHUBANESHWAR 
DSEY-BHUSAWAL 

DSEY-BIKANER 
DSEY-CHARBAGH 
DSEY-CHITTARANJAN 
DSEY-DAHOD 

DSEY-DIBRUGARH 
DSEY-GHAZIABAD 
DSEY-GORAKHPUR 
DSEY-GUWAHATI 
DSEY-HALISAHAR 
DSEY-HARNAUT 
DSEY-HUBLI (UBL) 
DSEY- IZZATNAGAR 

DSEY-JAGADHARI(JUDW) 
DESY-JALANDHAR 
DSEY-JAMALPUR 
DSEY-JHANSI 

DSEY-JODHPUR 
DSEY-KALYAN 

DSEY-KANCHRAPARA 
DSEY-KANPUR 

DSEY-KAPURTHALA 

DSEY-KHARAGPUR 

DSEY-LALLAGUDA 

DSEY-LILUAH 

DSEY-LOWER PAREL 
DSEY-LUCKNOW 

DSEY-MANCHESWAR 

DSEY-MANMAD 

DSEY-MATUNGA 

DSEY-NEW BONGAIGAON 

DSEY-PAREL 

DSEY-PATIALA 

Commodity :Basic freight per tonne of Iron & Steel 
Class 165 (Wagonload) as on date (19.05.2023) 

DSEY-PATNA 
DSEY-PERAMBUR 

Details provided by SAIL 

Road Freight Rate per 
MT 

Jan-Mar 

2023 

2387.32 

1967.57 
3069.41 

4234.41 

3331.75 
1810.17 

2325.13 

1506.04 

3061.64 

3003.34 
1967.57 

629.62 

2903.26 

4325.74 
2798.32 
2221.17 

3109.25 

1106.70 

1566.28 

3871.01 

2655.49 
2957.67 

3069.41 

1663.45 

2159.96 
2558.33 

3881.70 
1101.84 
1958.83 

2973.22 

973.58 
3095.65 

959.98 
3974.98 
1988.95 

1451.63 
3540.66 
3868.10 
3061.64 

3877.82 

2877.03 
1351.55 

3390.05 
Room No. 128, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi-110001 

Apr-Jun 
2023 

2387.32 
1967.57 
3069.41 
4234.41 

3331.75 

1810.17 

2325.13 
1506.04 

3061.64 

3003.34 

1967.57 

629.62 

2903.26 
4325.74 

2798.32 

2221.17 
3109.25 

1106.70 

1566.28 
3871.01 
2655.49 
2957.67 

3069.41 

1663.45 

2159.96 

2558.33 

3881.70 

1101.84 
1958.83 
2973.22 
973.58 

3095.65 

959.98 
3974.98 

1988.95 

1451.63 

3540.66 
3868.10 
3061.64 

3877.82 
2877.03 
1351.55 

3390.05 

Distance 
(in Km) 

1467 

795 

1660 

2174 

2182 

767 

1272 

563 
1442 

1681 

818 

58 

1666 

1385 

1253 

608 

871 

168 

330 

2023 

1054 

1365 

1559 

287 

1021 

1645 

1833 

171 
841 

1602 

252 

1528 

177 

1960 

794 

585 

1626 

1876 

714 

1878 

1464 

365 

1758 

Rail Freight per tonne 

Basic Fare for W/L @ Clas 
165 

(In Rs) 

2711.70 

1488.90 

3102.30 

3639.20 

3639.20 

1488.90 

2363.50 
1135.80 

2711.70 

3102.30 

1576.30 
223.90 

3102.30 

2537.60 

2363.50 
1224.50 
1663.40 
382.50 

689.60 

3436.90 

2012.50 
2537.60 

2880.60 

604.10 

2012.50 
3102.30 
3190.00 

382.50 

1576.30 

2880.60 

559.60 

2880.60 
427.80 

3402.70 

1488.90 
1135.80 

3102.30 
3402.70 

1401.70 

3402.70 
2711.70 

733.30 
3190.00 



DSEY-PONMALAI 

DSEY-RAEBARELI 

DSEY-RAIPUR 

DSEY-RAYANAPADU 
DSEY-SINI 

DSEY-TATANAGAR 
DSEY-TIRUPATI 
DSEY-TRICHY 

(Tiruchchirapali Jn.) 
DSEY-VARANASI 
DSEY-VIJAYWADA 
DSEY-VISHAKHAPATNAM 

4293.68 

2204.65 
1840.29 

2814.84 

958.04 
803.55 

3395.88 

4005.10 

1684.82 
2807.07 
2062.79 

4293.68 
2204.65 
1840.29 
2814.84 

958.04 

Room No. 128, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi-10001. 

803.55 

3395.88 

4005.10 

1684.82 
2807.07 

2062.79 

NOTE: 

2098 

734 

745 

v. 6% concession for the Traffic booked to & from North East. 

1328 

191 

198 

1714 

2098 

511 

1328 

983 

3436.90 
1401.70 
1401.70 
2537.60 
427.80 
427.80 

3102.30 

3436.90 

1046.40 
2537.60 

i. The atbove charges are only base fare per tonne for wagon load. Other charges like Busy Season 

Charge, Development charge etc. will be levied additionally. 

1837.00 

i. Development Charge @ 5% shall be charged on Net Traffic Rate as per instructions contained in 
Rates Circular No. Rates Master Circular/Dynamic Pricing policy/2015/0 dated 20.07.2015. 
ii. Busy Season Charge @15% shall be charged on above mentioned base fare as per instructions 
issued vide corrigendum 4 to Rates Master Circular/Dynamic Pricing policy/2015/0 dated 27.09.2022 
W.e.f. 01.10.2022. 

iv. Short Lead concession shall be given as per instructions contained in Rates Circular No. 16 of 2020 
dated 30.06.2020. 
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