

भारतसरकार (GOVERNMENT OF INDIA) रेलमंत्रालय(MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS) रेलवेबोर्ड (RAILWAY BOARD)



रेल भवन , रफी मार्ग, नई दिल्ली -110 001, तारीख 31.05.2023 Rail Bhawan, Rafi Marg. New Delhi-110 001, dated 31.05.2023

No. 2010/RSF/962/2/SAIL/Prog.

The Principal Chief Materials Manager, All Indian Railways/PUs.

Sub: Road freight rate for Wheels and Axles dispatched from M/s SAIL/DSP for

the period April-June, 2023.

Ref: Rly. Bd's letter of even number dated 09.03.2023.

M/s SAIL/DSP have intimated details of road freight rates applicable for dispatch of wheels and axles to various Railway consignees for the period 01.04.2023 to 31.06.2023.

- 2. As per terms and conditions of contract, actual Railway freight would be reimbursed if the material is dispatched by Rail. In case the material is dispatched by road, the freight charges would be road freight or calculated Railway freight whichever is lower.
- 3. A table specifying road freight as claimed by M/s SAIL/DSP and indicative Rail freight for various destinations is enclosed. It is requested that arrangements may be made to make payment for the above period against the bills submitted by M/s SAIL/DSP for dispatching wheels and axles by road through their own transport as per transportation rates specified in the enclosed table subject to terms and conditions mentioned in para 2 above.
- 4. Please acknowledge the receipt. Action taken in this matter may also be advised to Board's office.
- 5. These issues with the concurrence of the Finance Directorate of Ministry of Railways (Railway Board).

DA/As above.

(Sunil Kumar Verma) 31/05/43 Director Railway Stores (M) Mob. No. 8595526727

No.2010/RSF/962/2/SAIL/Prog.

New Delhi, date 31.05.2023

Copy to:

1. The PFAs, All Indian Railways/PUs along with road freight rates.

2. Comptroller and Auditor General of India, 10-Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi.

3. The Chief Auditors, All Indian Railways/PUs.

For Member Finance/Railway Board

No.2010/RSF/962/2/SAIL/Prog.

New Delhi, date 31.05.2023

Copy to:

1. The General Manager (Rly. Prod.), M/s SAIL/DSP, 17th floor, SCOPE MINAR, Lakshmi Nagar, Distt. Centre, Delhi – 110 092.

2. Dr Anindya Chakladar, GM (Commercial), SAIL, SCOPE MINAR (17th floor), Lakshmi Nagar, Distt. Centre, Delhi – 110 092.

3. DDF(S)-III and F(S)-III Branch, Railway Board, New Delhi.

Bie vooj d Sala (Biswajit Saha)

Section Officer, Railway Stores (F)

Railway Board

Commodity: Basic freight per tonne of Iron & Steel Class 165 (Wagonload) as on date (19.05.2023)

Route Description	Details provided by SAIL Road Freight Rate per MT		Rail Freight per tonne	
			Distance (in Km)	Basic Fare for W/L @ Class 165
	Jan-Mar 2023	Apr-Jun 2023	,	(In Rs)
DSEY-AJMER	2387.32	2387.32	1467	2711.70
DSEY-ALAMBAGH	1967.57	1967.57	795	1488.90
DSEY-AMRITSAR	3069.41	3069.41	1660	3102.30
DSEY-ASHOKAPURAM	4234.41	4234.41	2174	3639.20
DSEY-BHAVNAGAR	3331.75	3331.75	2182	3639.20
DESY-BHILLAI	1810.17	1810.17	767	1488.90
DSEY-BHOPAL	2325.13	2325.13	1272	2363.50
DSEY-BHUBANESHWAR	1506.04	1506.04	563	1135.80
DSEY-BHUSAWAL	3061.64	3061.64	1442	2711.70
DSEY-BIKANER	3003.34	3003.34	1681	3102.30
DSEY-CHARBAGH	1967.57	1967.57	818	1576.30
DSEY-CHITTARANJAN	629.62	629.62	58	223.90
DSEY-DAHOD	2903.26	2903.26	1666	3102.30
DSEY-DIBRUGARH	4325.74	4325.74	1385	
DSEY-GHAZIABAD	2798.32	2798.32	1253	2537.60
DSEY-GORAKHPUR	2221.17	2221.17	608	2363.50
DSEY-GUWAHATI	3109.25	3109.25	871	1224.50
DSEY-HALISAHAR	1106.70	1106.70	168	1663.40
DSEY-HARNAUT	1566.28	1566.28	330	382.50
DSEY-HUBLI (UBL)	3871.01	3871.01	2023	689.60
DSEY- IZZATNAGAR	2655.49	2655.49	1054	3436.90
DSEY-JAGADHARI(JUDW)	2957.67	2957.67	1365	2012.50
DESY-JALANDHAR	3069.41	3069.41		2537.60
DSEY-JAMALPUR	1663.45	1663.45	1559	2880.60
DSEY-JHANSI	2159.96	2159.96	287	604.10
DSEY-JODHPUR	2558.33		1021	2012.50
DSEY-KALYAN	3881.70	2558.33 3881.70	1645	3102.30
DSEY-KANCHRAPARA	1101.84		1833	3190.00
DSEY-KANPUR		1101.84	171	382.50
DSEY-KAPURTHALA	1958.83	1958.83	841	1576.30
DSEY-KHARAGPUR	2973.22	2973.22	1602	2880.60
DSEY-LALLAGUDA	973.58	973.58	252	559.60
DSEY-LILUAH	3095.65	3095.65	1528	2880.60
DSEY-LILUARI DSEY-LOWER PAREL	959.98 3974.98	959.98	177	427.80
DSEY-LUCKNOW	-	3974.98	1960	3402.70
	1988.95	1988.95	794	1488.90
DSEY-MANNAD	1451.63	1451.63	585	1135.80
DSEY-MANMAD	3540.66	3540.66	1626	3102.30
DSEY-MATUNGA	3868.10	3868.10	1876	3402.70
DSEY-NEW BONGAIGAON	3061.64	3061.64	714	1401.70
DSEY-PAREL	3877.82	3877.82	1878	3402.70
DSEY-PATIALA	2877.03	2877.03	1464	2711.70
DSEY-PATNA	1351.55	1351.55	365	733.30
DSEY-PERAMBUR	3390.05	3390.05	1758	3190.00

Room No. 128, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.



livem

DSEY-PONMALAI	4293.68	4293.68	2098	3436.90
DSEY-RAEBARELI	2204.65	2204.65	734	1401.70
DSEY-RAIPUR	1840.29	1840.29	745	
DSEY-RAYANAPADU	2814.84	2814.84	1328	1401.70
DSEY-SINI	958.04	958.04		2537.60
DSEY-TATANAGAR			191	427.80
DSEY-TIRUPATI	803.55	803.55	198	427.80
	3395.88	3395.88	1714	3102.30
DSEY-TRICHY				
(Tiruchchirapali Jn.)	4005.10	4005.10	2098	3436.90
DSEY-VARANASI	1684.82	1684.82	511	1046.40
DSEY-VIJAYWADA	2807.07	2807.07	1328	
DSEY-VISHAKHAPATNAM	2062.79	2062.79	983	2537.60
	2002.73	2002.79	963	1837.00

NOTE:

- i. The above charges are only base fare per tonne for wagon load. Other charges like Busy Season Charge, Development charge etc. will be levied additionally.
- ii. Development Charge @ 5% shall be charged on Net Traffic Rate as per instructions contained in Rates Circular No. Rates Master Circular/Dynamic Pricing policy/2015/0 dated 20.07.2015.
- iii. Busy Season Charge @15% shall be charged on above mentioned base fare as per instructions issued vide corrigendum 4 to Rates Master Circular/Dynamic Pricing policy/2015/0 dated 27.09.2022 w.e.f. 01.10.2022.
- iv. Short Lead concession shall be given as per instructions contained in Rates Circular No. 16 of 2020 dated 30.06.2020.
- v. 6% concession for the Traffic booked to & from North East.

elvermy